KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
October 14, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
October 14, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the

Commissioner’s office and the north entrance on October 10, 2025 at 9:00 am.

1. Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks —

present; Schwarz — present.

2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff; Nik Smith- Engineer; Ryan
Gibson, Kingfisher Fire Chief; Olivia Hickey & Christopher Peters, KOCO News, and Emily Lee,

County Clerk.

Action ltems:

FY 24-25:

Highway

2188 Chickasaw Personal Comm
Health Dept

329 Storm & Hauser

Sheriff Sales Tax

27 Motorola Solutions

% Cent Sales Tax

154 OEM Systems

155 Heiman

156 NAFECO

% Cent Sales Tax

205 Temple Heat & Air

FY 25-26

General

452 Morrison Law Service
453 Eureka Water

454 Eureka Water

455 Storm & Hauser

456 Storm & Hauser

457 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
458 Crandall & Sanders

459 33 Express

460 Kingfisher Office Supply
461 Cimarron Electric

462 Hennessey Utilities

463 Eureka Water

464 Kingfisher Public Works

$3,949.24
$975.00
$13,981.41

$10,300.00
$2,071.36
$1,321.36

$1,000.00

$1,500.00
$27.14
$41.34
$1,175.00
$1,175.00
$1,375.20
$888.68
$179.70
$30.05
$574.00
$375.90
$17.49
$687.59

M&O

M&O

M &0

Capital Outlay
M&O
M&O

M&O0

M&O
M & O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M & O
M &O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O



465 Kingfisher Public Works
466 Eureka Water

467 Kingfisher Public Works
468 OA Cheeks

469 Kingfisher Public Works
470 ONG

471 Pioneer Internet

472 RK Black

473 Eureka Water

474 Standley Systems

475 Pioneer Telephone
476 Pioneer Telephone
477 Amazon Business

478 Amazon Business

479 Shawna Butts

480 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
481 Eureka Water

182  Kingfisher Co. Election Board
483 Storm & Hauser

484  James Wittrock

485 Jimmy Berkenbile

486 Bass Law

Highway

548 Kingfisher Office Supply
549 Yellowhouse

550 Govt Acct Services

551 Premier Truck

552 Ace Hardware

553 Atwoods

554 CL Boyd

555 Earnheart Oil

556 P & K Equip

557 Cintas First Aid & Safety
558 Dolese

559 Dover Public Works
560 K & S Tire

561 Napa

562 Rother Brother

563 Cintas Corp No 2

564 Lightle Sand & Const
565 P & K Equip

566 Haskell Lemon

567 Ranger Ron Const

568 Sams Welding

$266.85
$7.49
$1,059.17
$3,700.00
$522.99
$2,987.48
$157.62
$45.00
§22.89
$95.73
$2,612.03
$240.51
$24.89
$11.40
$137.20
$48.00
$11.24
$10,102.80
$6,300.00
$15.40
$25.90
$2,405.00

$113.59
$137.66
$579.01
$870.30
$212.61
$102.84
$165.61
$441.78
$1,361.33
$156.78
$11,784.31
$32.60
$5,308.94
$3,179.16
$495.99
$458.56
$53,831.36
$1,096.46
$26,349.12
$15,029.58
$90.00

M &0
M&O0
M&O0
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O0
M&O
M &0
M & O
Travel
Travel
M&O

M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M &O
M&O
M&O



569 Associated Supply
570 Pinnacle Consulting
571 K & S Tire

572 Lightle Sand & Const
573 Jims Welding

574 Great Western Trailer
575 Ranger Ron Const
576 Ranger Ron Const
577 Ranger Ron Const
578 Downtown Tulsa Hotel
579 Truckpro

580 Cintas Corp No 2
581 Garrison Lumber
582 K &S Tire

583 USG Corp

584 Yellowhouse

585 Bruckner

586 Ace Hardware

587 Dolese

588 Earnheart Qil

589 Eureka Water

590 P & K Equipt

591 Schwarz Asphalt

592 Earnheart

593  Joe Cooper Chevrolet
594 Dub Ross

595 Cummins Equip

596 Filter Care OD

597 Western Equip

598 Schwarz Qil

599 Kimball Midwest

600 CED #8

601 Bank of America

911

70 Chickasaw Personal Comm
71 Computer Projects of lllinois
72 Mollman’s Water

73 Pioneer Telephone

74 Penguin Management
Health Dept

61 Saundra Main

62 Standley Systems
63 RK Black

64 Cade Cooper

$480.36
$3,100.00
$701.77
$5,348.80
$4,290.67
$64.72
$28,800.00

$24,591.60

$8,700.00
$680.00
$1,315.96
$1,279.48
$36.34
$6,098.80
$15,532.34
$2,028.90
$1,116.89
$217.30
$71,119.26
$390.00
$130.49
$1,720.53
$55,135.71
$1,595.00
$49,547.00
$10,579.84
$80,502.35
$553.80
$1,837.81
$17,186.06
$808.90
$17.00
$1,050.00

$290.00
$198.00
$69.60
$415.32
$1,632.00

$40.60
$324.02
$50.00
$150.00

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
Capital Outlay
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M &0
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O

Travel

M&O
M&O
M&O



65 Firstnet/AT&T

66 Cimarron Exterminators
67 OA Cheeks

68 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
69 Pioneer Telephone
Sheriff Service Fee

51 Mollman’s Water

52 Dana Safety Supply

53 O’Reilly’s

54 Kingfisher Office Supply
Extension

29 Eureka Water

30 Pioneer Telephone

31 osu

Free Fair

44 Pioneer Telephone

45 Kingfisher Public Works
46 Kingfisher Times & Free Press
RBST

4 CED #8

Jail Sales Tax

106 Nixon Power Service
Library Sales Tax

19 Aqualife Aquarium

20 Best Buy

21 Standley System

22 Rhonda Stevison

¥% Cent Sales Tax

57 Jacket Express

58 Napa

59 Myder

60 Propane Sales

61 Garrison Lumber

62 Jims Welding

63 Chickasaw Personal Comm
64 Darby Brooks

65 Garrison Lumber
Museum Sales Tax

14 Chisholm Trail Museum
15 Chisholm Trail Museum
16 Kingfisher Public Works
¥ Cent Sales Tax

58 Sooner Plains AG

59 Jacket Express

$259.25
$100.00
$1,555.40
$48.00
$1,048.72

$139.25
$174.99
$113.87
$169.99

$14.24
$235.89
$2,285.12

$69.90
$2,526.13
$114.68

$85.52
$1,580.00

$314.00
$4,034.54
$166.10
$644.00

$225.43
$584.79
$15,000.00
$513.50
$492.52
$2,000.00
$127.90
$3,600.00
$515.45

$8,234.93
$8,619.88
$1,149.31

$40.52
$59.26

M&OQO
M&O
M &0
M &0
M&O

M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0

M &0
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O0
M & O

M &0
M&O

M&O
M &0
M&O
M &0

M &0
M &0
Capital Outlay
M &0
M &0
M&O
M &0
M &0
M &0

M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O0
M &0



60 B & J Appliance $2,749.00 M&O0
61 OEMA $163.00 M&O
62 OG&E $117.20 M&O
63 Chickasaw Personal Comm $1,174.70 M&O
911 Sales Tax

1 Stolz Telecom $17,455.60 M &0
Drug Court

20 National Test Systems $75.00 M&O
21 Al Smart Start $135.00 M&O

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

3.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Notice to Proceed for
Zyzer, LLC on Bid #2-25-26 for Fall 2025 Chip/Seal for all three Districts.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve appointing Trevor
Rogers to the Crescent EMS Board.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Matt Murray’s
resignation for the Kingfisher 522 Ambulance Board and appointment of BJ Waeger to
assume the position.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting held October 6, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for
October 14, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 25-26.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Monthly report for
Election Board.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Reimbursement claims
for the Election Board and Dist. Attorney for the month of September 2025.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Removing Taylor
Winter as Requisitioning Officer and adding Dennis Holmes to all District 3 accounts.
Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.




10. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Removing Ryan
Deatherage as Requisition Officer for all 911, LEPC, and Emergency Management
Accounts.

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

11. New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or
which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

12. Board Comments/Announcements: CED#8 Meeting in Alva Wednesday October 15.

13. Adjournment: 9:08am
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County
Clerk’s Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same
during regular office hours.

Approve this 20'" day of October, 2025.
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Anthony thwa rz; Chaffrnan
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Mike Sparks, Member




