## KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES October 14, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on October 14, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on October 10, 2025 at 9:00 am.

- Chairman Anthony Schwarz called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.
- 2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff; Nik Smith- Engineer; Ryan Gibson, Kingfisher Fire Chief; Olivia Hickey & Christopher Peters, KOCO News, and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Action	Items:		
FY 24-	25:		
Highw	ay		
2188	Chickasaw Personal Comm	\$3,949.24	M & O
Health	Dept		
329	Storm & Hauser	\$975.00	M & O
Sheriff	Sales Tax		
27	Motorola Solutions	\$13,981.41	M & O
1/4 Cent	: Sales Tax		
154	OEM Systems	\$10,300.00	Capital Outlay
155	Heiman	\$2,071.36	М&О
156	NAFECO	\$1,321.36	M & O
½ Cent	: Sales Tax		
205	Temple Heat & Air	\$1,000.00	M & O
FY 25-2	26		
Genera	al e		
452	Morrison Law Service	\$1,500.00	M & O
453	Eureka Water	\$27.14	M & O
454	Eureka Water	\$41.34	M & O
455	Storm & Hauser	\$1,175.00	M & O
456	Storm & Hauser	\$1,175.00	M & O
457	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$1,375.20	M & O
458	Crandall & Sanders	\$888.68	M & O
459	33 Express	\$179.70	M & O
460	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$30.05	M & O
461	Cimarron Electric	\$574.00	M & O
462	Hennessey Utilities	\$375.90	M & O
463	Eureka Water	\$17.49	M & O
464	Kingfisher Public Works	\$687.59	M & O

465	Kingfisher Public Works	\$266.85	M & O
466	Eureka Water	\$7.49	M & O
467	Kingfisher Public Works	\$1,059.17	M & O
468	OA Cheeks	\$3,700.00	M & O
469	Kingfisher Public Works	\$522.99	M & O
470	ONG	\$2,987.48	M & O
471	Pioneer Internet	\$157.62	M & O
472	RK Black	\$45.00	M & O
473	Eureka Water	\$22.89	M & O
474	Standley Systems	\$95.73	M & O
475	Pioneer Telephone	\$2,612.03	M & O
476	Pioneer Telephone	\$240.51	M & O
477	Amazon Business	\$24.89	M & O
478	Amazon Business	\$11.40	M & O
479	Shawna Butts	\$137.20	M & O
480	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$48.00	M & O
481	Eureka Water	\$11.24	M & O
182	Kingfisher Co. Election Board	\$10,102.80	M & O
483	Storm & Hauser	\$6,300.00	M & O
484	James Wittrock	\$15.40	Travel
485	Jimmy Berkenbile	\$25.90	Travel
486	Bass Law	\$2,405.00	M & O
Highw	<i>y</i> ay		
548	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$113.59	M & O
549	Yellowhouse	\$137.66	M & O
550	Govt Acct Services	\$579.01	M & O
551	Premier Truck	\$870.30	M & O
552	Ace Hardware	\$212.61	M & O
553	Atwoods	\$102.84	M & O
554	CL Boyd	\$165.61	M & O
555	Earnheart Oil	\$441.78	M & O
556	P & K Equip	\$1,361.33	M & O
557	Cintas First Aid & Safety	\$156.78	M & O
558	Dolese	\$11,784.31	M & O
559	Dover Public Works	\$32.60	M & O
560	K & S Tire	\$5,308.94	M & O
561	Napa	\$3,179.16	M & O
562	Rother Brother	\$495.99	M & O
563	Cintas Corp No 2	\$458.56	M & O
564	Lightle Sand & Const	\$53,831.36	M & O
565	P & K Equip	\$1,096.46	M & O
566	Haskell Lemon	\$26,349.12	M & O
567	Ranger Ron Const	\$15,029.58	M & O
568	Sams Welding	\$90.00	M & O

569	Associated Supply		\$480.36		M & O
570	Pinnacle Consulting		\$3,100.00		M & O
571	K & S Tire		\$701.77		M & O
572	Lightle Sand & Const		\$5,348.80		M & O
573	Jims Welding		\$4,290.67		M & O
574	Great Western Trailer		\$64.72		M & O
575	Ranger Ron Const		\$28,800.00		M & O
576	Ranger Ron Const		\$24,591.60		M & O
577	Ranger Ron Const		\$8,700.00		M & O
578	Downtown Tulsa Hotel		\$680.00		M & O
579	Truckpro		\$1,315.96		M & O
580	Cintas Corp No 2		\$1,279.48		M & O
581	Garrison Lumber		\$36.34		M & O
582	K & S Tire		\$6,098.80		M & O
583	USG Corp		\$15,532.34		M & O
584	Yellowhouse		\$2,028.90		M & O
585	Bruckner		\$1,116.89		M & O
586	Ace Hardware		\$217.30		M & O
587	Dolese		\$71,119.26		M & O
588	Earnheart Oil		\$390.00		M & O
589	Eureka Water		\$130.49		M & O
590	P & K Equipt		\$1,720.53		M & O
591	Schwarz Asphalt		\$55,135.71		M & O
592	Earnheart		\$1,595.00		M & O
593	Joe Cooper Chevrolet		\$49,547.00		Capital Outlay
594	Dub Ross		\$10,579.84		M & O
595	Cummins Equip		\$80,502.35		M & O
596	Filter Care OD		\$553.80		M & O
597	Western Equip		\$1,837.81		M & O
598	Schwarz Oil		\$17,186.06		M & O
599	Kimball Midwest		\$808.90		M & O
600	CED #8		\$17.00		M & O
601	Bank of America		\$1,050.00		M & O
911					
70	Chickasaw Personal Comm		\$290.00		M & O
71	Computer Projects of Illinois		\$198.00		M & O
72	Mollman's Water		\$69.60		M & O
73	Pioneer Telephone		\$415.32		M & O
74	Penguin Management		\$1,632.00		M & O
Health Dept					
61	Saundra Main		\$40.60		Travel
62	Standley Systems		\$324.02		M & O
63	RK Black		\$50.00		M & O
64	Cade Cooper		\$150.00		M & O

65	Firstnet/AT&T		\$259.25	M & O
66	Cimarron Exterminators		\$100.00	M & O
67	OA Cheeks		\$1,555.40	M & O
68	Kingfisher Times & Free Press		\$48.00	M & O
69	Pioneer Telephone		\$1,048.72	M & O
	Service Fee			
51	Mollman's Water		\$139.25	M & O
52	Dana Safety Supply		\$174.99	M & O
53	O'Reilly's		\$113.87	M & O
54	Kingfisher Office Supply		\$169.99	M & O
Extensi	ion			
29	Eureka Water		\$14.24	M & O
30	Pioneer Telephone		\$235.89	M & O
31	OSU		\$2,285.12	M & O
Free Fa	air			
44	Pioneer Telephone		\$69.90	M & O
45	Kingfisher Public Works		\$2,526.13	M & O
46	Kingfisher Times & Free Press		\$114.68	M & O
RBST				
4	CED #8		\$85.52	M & O
Jail Sal	es Tax			
106	Nixon Power Service		\$1,580.00	M & O
Library	/ Sales Tax			
19	Aqualife Aquarium	*	\$314.00	M & O
20	Best Buy		\$4,034.54	M & O
21	Standley System		\$166.10	M & O
22	Rhonda Stevison		\$644.00	M & O
¼ Cent	t Sales Tax			
57	Jacket Express		\$225.43	M & O
58	Napa		\$584.79	M & O
59	Myder		\$15,000.00	Capital Outlay
60	Propane Sales		\$513.50	M & O
61	Garrison Lumber		\$492.52	M & O
62	Jims Welding		\$2,000.00	M & O
63	Chickasaw Personal Comm		\$127.90	M & O
64	Darby Brooks		\$3,600.00	M & O
65	Garrison Lumber		\$515.45	M & O
	um Sales Tax			
14	Chisholm Trail Museum		\$8,234.93	M & O
15	Chisholm Trail Museum		\$8,619.88	M & O
16	Kingfisher Public Works		\$1,149.31	M & O
½ Cent Sales Tax				
58	Sooner Plains AG		\$40.52	M & O
59	Jacket Express		\$59.26	M & O

60	B & J Appliance	\$2,749.00	M & O
61	OEMA	\$163.00	
62	OG&E	**************************************	M & O
		\$117.20	M & O
63	Chickasaw Personal Comm	\$1,174.70	M & O
911 9	Sales Tax		W & O
1	Stolz Telecom	\$17,455.60	M & O
Drug	Court	, ,	WWO
20	National Test Systems	\$75.00	M & O
21	A1 Smart Start		
	ACTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	\$135.00	M & O
Motio	on was naccod with the following water		

Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Notice to Proceed for Zyzer, LLC on Bid #2-25-26 for Fall 2025 Chip/Seal for all three Districts.
   Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve appointing Trevor Rogers to the Crescent EMS Board.
   Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Matt Murray's resignation for the Kingfisher 522 Ambulance Board and appointment of BJ Waeger to assume the position.
   Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held October 6, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for October 14, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY: 25-26.
  Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Monthly report for Election Board.
   Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve Reimbursement claims for the Election Board and Dist. Attorney for the month of September 2025.
   Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Removing Taylor
  Winter as Requisitioning Officer and adding Dennis Holmes to all District 3 accounts.
  Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

- A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve Removing Ryan
  Deatherage as Requisition Officer for all 911, LEPC, and Emergency Management
  Accounts.
  Motion was passed with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
- 11. New Business: None

  Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.
- 12. Board Comments/Announcements: CED#8 Meeting in Alva Wednesday October 15.
- 13. Adjournment: 9:08am
  A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
  Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

  Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approve this 20<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2025.

Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

Mike Sparks, Member

Emily Lee, County Clerk